if the merger had been effective on September 30, 2000. The information
presented below should be read together with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Chase and J.P. Morgan, including the related notes, and
together with the condensed consolidated historical and other pro forma
financial information, including the related notes. The pro forma financial data
are not necessarily indicative of the financial position that actually would
have occurred had the merger been completed on September 30, 2000 or that may be
obtained in the future.

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash and Due from Banks.....   $ 19,403   $   881   $   --   $ 20,284
Deposits With Banks.....   3,513   5,156   8,669
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   27,175   43,788   (1,550)(e)   69,413
Securities Borrowed.....   --   34,874   1,550(e)   36,424
Trading Assets:
  Debt and Equity Instruments.....   36,113   104,879   140,992
  Derivative Receivables.....   31,479   35,549   67,028
Securities:
  Available-For-Sale.....   65,600   5,050   70,650
  Held-To-Maturity.....   632   --   632
Loans (Net of Allowance for Loan Losses).....   187,767   26,729   214,496
Private Equity Investments.....   10,018   1,484   11,502
Accrued Interest and Accounts Receivable.....   2,806   6,050   6,635(j)   15,491
Premises and Equipment.....   4,777   2,086   6,863
Goodwill and Other Intangibles.....   14,977   701   15,678
Other Assets.....   21,556   14,454   (6,635)(j)   29,375
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....   $425,816   $281,681   $   --   $707,497
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   87

   90
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN -- (CONTINUED)
AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
(IN MILLIONS)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
  Domestic:
   Noninterest-Bearing.....   $ 47,067   $   992   $ 48,059
   Interest-Bearing.....   81,003   2,671   83,674
  Foreign:
   Noninterest-Bearing.....   6,054   790   6,844
   Interest-Bearing.....   95,477   35,731   131,208
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total Deposits.....   229,601   40,184   --   269,785
Federal Funds Purchased and Securities Sold Under
  Repurchase Agreements.....   61,943   83,267   145,210
Commercial Paper.....   7,338   12,124   19,462
Other Borrowed Funds.....   7,252   12,813   20,065
Trading Liabilities:
  Debt and Equity Instruments.....   13,321   45,651   58,972
  Derivative Payables.....   27,367   37,886   65,253
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities,
  Including the Allowance for Credit Losses.....   22,058   15,167   1,800(c)   39,025
Long-Term Debt.....   24,157   21,477   45,634
Guaranteed Preferred Beneficial Interests in Corporation's
  Junior Subordinated Deferrable Interest Debentures.....   2,789   1,150   3,939
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   395,826   269,719   1,800   667,345
   --------   --------   -------   --------
PREFERRED STOCK OF SUBSIDIARY.....   550   --   550
   --------   --------   -------   --------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock.....   828   694   (2)(b)   1,520
Common Stock.....   1,323   502   90(b)   1,915
Capital Surplus.....   9,300   3,368   (505)(b)   12,163
Retained Earnings.....   19,626   12,052   (4,247)(b)   25,631
   (1,800)(c)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income.....   (1,005)   10   (995)
Treasury Stock, At Cost.....   (632)   (4,664)   4,664(b)   (632)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   29,440   11,962   (1,800)   39,602
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK OF SUBSIDIARY
   AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   $425,816   $281,681   $   --   $707,497
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
   87

   91

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

   The following unaudited pro forma combined statements of income combine the
historical consolidated statements of income of Chase and J.P. Morgan giving
effect to the merger, which is expected to be accounted for as a pooling of
interests, as if the merger had been effective as of the beginning of the

[…]

related notes, together with the condensed consolidated historical and other pro
forma financial information, including the related notes. The pro forma
financial data are not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would
have occurred had the merger been completed on the dates indicated or that may
be obtained in the future.

   89

   92

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $11,108   $1,447   $  --   $12,555
Securities.....   2,879   447   --   3,326
Trading Assets.....   1,425   3,700   --   5,125
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   1,349   1,792   (58)(e)   3,083
Securities Borrowed.....   --   1,605   58(e)   1,663
Deposits With Banks.....   331   237   --   568
Other Sources.....   --   401   --   401
   -------   ------   -----   -------
   Total Interest Income.....   17,092   9,629   --   26,721
   -------   ------   -----   -------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   6,302   1,614   --   7,916
Short-Term and Other Liabilities.....   3,678   5,711   --   9,389
Long-Term Debt.....   1,243   1,122   --   2,365
   -------   ------   -----   -------
   Total Interest Expense.....   11,223   8,447   --   19,670
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   5,869   1,182   --   7,051
Provision (Reversal of Provision) for Loan Losses.....   979   (11)   --   968
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION (REVERSAL OF PROVISION)
  FOR LOAN LOSSES.....   4,890   1,193   --   6,083
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trading Revenue.....   2,448   2,708   --   5,156
Investment Banking Fees.....   1,900   1,411   --   3,311
Trust, Custody and Investment Management Fees.....   1,718   863   39(g)   2,620
Credit Card Revenue.....   1,311   --   --   1,311
Other Fees and Commissions.....   2,201   749   (39)(g)   2,911
Private Equity Gains.....   773   --   340(d)   1,113
Securities Gains.....   167   284   (340)(d)   111
Other Revenue.....   354   429   24(f)   807
   -------   ------   -----   -------
   Total Noninterest Revenue.....   10,872   6,444   24   17,340
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   5,128   3,065   --   8,193
Employee Benefits.....   795   450   --   1,245
Occupancy.....   689   254   --   943
Technology and Communications.....   856   751   316(i)   1,786
   (137)(l)
Professional Services.....   569   132   137(l)   838
Amortization of Intangibles.....   318   --   24(f)   342
Restructuring Costs.....   129   --   --   129
Other Expense.....   2,148   472   (316)(i)   2,304
   -------   ------   -----   -------
   Total Noninterest Expense.....   10,632   5,124   24   15,780
   -------   ------   -----   -------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   5,130   2,513   --   7,643
Income Tax Expense.....   1,795   829   --   2,624
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NET INCOME.....   $ 3,335   $1,684   $  --   $ 5,019
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK.....   $ 3,289   $1,655   $  --   $ 4,944
   -------   ------   -----   -------
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
  Basic.....   $  2.66   $ 9.64   $  2.64
  Diluted.....   $  2.57   $ 9.05   $  2.53
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Basic.....   1,235.4   171.7   1,870.7(b)
  Diluted.....   1,279.1   182.9   1,955.8(b)

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   90

   93

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $  9,662   $1,249   $  --   $ 10,911
Securities.....   2,344   1,266   --   3,610
Trading Assets.....   1,228   2,763   --   3,991
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   1,122   1,188   (31)(e)   2,279
Securities Borrowed.....   --   1,374   31(e)   1,405
Deposits With Banks.....   540   221   --   761
Other Sources.....   --   192   --   192
   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Income.....   14,896   8,253   --   23,149
   --------   ------   -----   --------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   4,806   1,723   --   6,529
Short-Term and Other Liabilities.....   2,635   4,196   --   6,831
Long-Term Debt.....   936   1,131   --   2,067
   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Expense.....   8,377   7,050   --   15,427
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   6,519   1,203   --   7,722
Provision (Reversal of Provision) for Loan Losses.....   1,167   (150)   --   1,017
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION (REVERSAL OF PROVISION)
  FOR LOAN LOSSES.....   5,352   1,353   --   6,705
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trading Revenue.....   1,606   2,361   --   3,967
Investment Banking Fees.....   1,388   1,245   --   2,633
Trust, Custody and Investment Management Fees.....   1,332   776   24(g)   2,132
Credit Card Revenue.....   1,258   --   --   1,258
Other Fees and Commissions.....   1,777   611   (24)(g)   2,364
Private Equity Gains.....   1,215   --   318(d)   1,533
Securities Gains (Losses).....   160   201   (318)(d)   43
Other Revenue.....   696   120   24(f)   840
   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Revenue.....   9,432   5,314   24   14,770
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   4,217   2,575   --   6,792
Employee Benefits.....   731   380   --   1,111
Occupancy.....   642   244   --   886
Technology and Communications.....   737   707   284(i)   1,600
   (128)(l)
Professional Services.....   510   83   128(l)   721
Amortization of Intangibles.....   219   --   24(f)   243
Restructuring Costs.....   --   --   --   --
Other Expense.....   1,938   336   (284)(i)   1,990
   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Expense.....   8,994   4,325   24   13,343
   --------   ------   -----   --------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   5,790   2,342   --   8,132
Income Tax Expense.....   2,037   796   --   2,833
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INCOME.....   $  3,753   $1,546   $  --   $  5,299
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK.....   $  3,698   $1,520   $  --   $  5,218
   --------   ------   -----   --------
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
  Basic.....   $   2.96   $ 8.33   $   2.71
  Diluted.....   $   2.86   $ 7.76   $   2.59
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Basic.....   1,248.9   182.4   1,923.8(b)
  Diluted.....   1,291.4   195.9   2,016.2(b)

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   91

   94

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $13,113   $ 1,670   $   --   $14,783
Securities.....   3,216   1,588   --   4,804
Trading Assets.....   1,705   3,727   --   5,432
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   1,451   1,609   (44)(e)   3,016
Securities Borrowed.....   --   1,833   44(e)   1,877
Deposits With Banks.....   752   254   --   1,006
Other Sources.....   --   289   --   289
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total Interest Income.....   20,237   10,970   --   31,207
   -------   -------   ------   -------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   6,592   2,253   --   8,845
Short-Term and Other Liabilities.....   3,653   5,670   --   9,323
Long-Term Debt.....   1,248   1,506   --   2,754
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total Interest Expense.....   11,493   9,429   --   20,922
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   8,744   1,541   --   10,285
Provision (Reversal of Provision) for Loan Losses.....   1,621   (175)   --   1,446
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION (REVERSAL OF PROVISION)
  FOR LOAN LOSSES.....   7,123   1,716   --   8,839
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trading Revenue.....   2,137   3,115   --   5,252
Investment Banking Fees.....   1,887   1,630   --   3,517
Trust, Custody and Investment Management Fees.....   1,801   1,035   32(g)   2,868
Credit Card Revenue.....   1,698   --   --   1,698
Other Fees and Commissions.....   2,496   846   (32)(g)   3,310
Private Equity Gains.....   2,522   --   625(d)   3,147
Securities Gains (Losses).....   101   332   (625)(d)   (192)
Other Revenue.....   831   182   32(f)   1,045
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total Noninterest Revenue.....   13,473   7,140   32   20,645
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   5,678   3,371   --   9,049
Employee Benefits.....   964   521   --   1,485
Occupancy.....   866   299   25(h)   1,190
Technology and Communications.....   1,015   947   383(i)   2,179
   (166)(l)
Professional Services.....   719   127   166(l)   1,012
Amortization of Intangibles.....   297   --   32(f)   329
Restructuring Costs.....   48   --   (25)(h)   23
Other Expense.....   2,634   477   (383)(i)   2,728
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total Noninterest Expense.....   12,221   5,742   32   17,995
   -------   -------   ------   -------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   8,375   3,114   --   11,489
Income Tax Expense.....   2,929   1,059   --   3,988
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NET INCOME.....   $ 5,446   $ 2,055   $   --   $ 7,501
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK.....   $ 5,375   $ 2,020   $   --   $ 7,395
   -------   -------   ------   -------
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
  Basic.....   $  4.32   $ 11.16   $  3.87
  Diluted.....   $  4.18   $ 10.39   $  3.69
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Basic.....   1,243.2   181.0   1,912.9(b)
  Diluted.....   1,285.5   194.4   2,004.8(b)

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   92

   95

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $13,389   $ 2,109   $  --   $ 15,498
Securities.....   3,616   1,456   --   5,072
Trading Assets.....   2,431   4,344   --   6,775
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   2,211   2,031   (41)(e)   4,201
Securities Borrowed.....   --   2,088   41(e)   2,129
Deposits With Banks.....   642   294   --   936
Other Sources.....   --   319   --   319
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Income.....   22,289   12,641   --   34,930
   -------   -------   -----   --------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   6,840   2,823   --   9,663
Short-Term and Other Liabilities.....   5,612   7,000   --   12,612
Long-Term Debt.....   1,271   1,537   --   2,808
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Expense.....   13,723   11,360   --   25,083
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   8,566   1,281   --   9,847
Provision for Loan Losses.....   1,343   110   --   1,453
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES.....   7,223   1,171   --   8,394
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trading Revenue.....   1,238   2,362   --   3,600
Investment Banking Fees.....   1,502   1,401   --   2,903
Trust, Custody and Investment Management Fees.....   1,543   881   49(g)   2,473
Credit Card Revenue.....   1,474   --   --   1,474
Other Fees and Commissions.....   2,093   748   (49)(g)   2,792
Private Equity Gains.....   967   --   345(d)   1,312
Securities Gains.....   609   205   (345)(d)   469
Other Revenue.....   664   187   32(f)   883
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Revenue.....   10,090   5,784   32   15,906
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   5,025   2,377   --   7,402
Employee Benefits.....   854   856   (241)(h)   1,469
Occupancy.....   798   437   (112)(h)   1,123
Technology and Communications.....   890   1,192   349(i)   2,172
   (5)(h)
   (254)(l)
Professional Services.....   668   123   254(l)   1,045
Amortization of Intangibles.....   261   --   32(f)   293
Restructuring Costs.....   529   --   358(h)   887
Other Expense.....   2,358   553   (349)(i)   2,562
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Expense.....   11,383   5,538   32   16,953
   -------   -------   -----   --------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   5,930   1,417   --   7,347
Income Tax Expense.....   2,148   454   --   2,602
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME.....   $ 3,782   $   963   $  --   $  4,745
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK.....   $ 3,684   $   928   $  --   $  4,612
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
   Basic.....   $  2.90   $  5.08   $   2.37
   Diluted.....   $  2.83   $  4.71   $   2.27
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
   Basic.....   1,269.2   182.4   1,944.1(b)
   Diluted.....   1,303.9   197.2   2,033.5(b)

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   93

   96

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME OF CHASE AND J.P. MORGAN

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO
   FORMA   PRO
   CHASE   J.P. MORGAN   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (a,c,k,m,n)   COMBINED
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $12,921   $ 2,029   $  --   $ 14,950
Securities.....   3,028   1,557   --   4,585
Trading Assets.....   2,770   4,275   --   7,045
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   2,607   2,059   (30)(e)   4,636
Securities Borrowed.....   --   1,784   30(e)   1,814
Deposits With Banks.....   525   199   --   724
Other Sources.....   --   450   --   450
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Income.....   21,851   12,353   --   34,204
   -------   -------   -----   --------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   6,561   2,753   --   9,314
Short-Term and Other Liabilities.....   5,903   6,631   --   12,534
Long-Term Debt.....   1,134   1,097   --   2,231
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Interest Expense.....   13,598   10,481   --   24,079
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   8,253   1,872   --   10,125
Provision for Loan Losses.....   804   --   --   804
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES.....   7,449   1,872   --   9,321
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trading Revenue.....   1,323   2,137   --   3,460
Investment Banking Fees.....   1,136   1,123   --   2,259
Trust, Custody and Investment Management Fees.....   1,307   792   65(g)   2,164
Credit Card Revenue.....   1,088   --   --   1,088
Other Fees and Commissions.....   1,983   647   (65)(g)   2,565
Private Equity Gains.....   831   --   407(d)   1,238
Securities Gains.....   312   409   (407)(d)   314
Other Revenue.....   575   240   --   815
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Revenue.....   8,555   5,348   --   13,903
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   4,598   2,430   --   7,028
Employee Benefits.....   839   597   --   1,436
Occupancy.....   767   333   --   1,100
Technology and Communications.....   792   1,025   307(i)   1,984
   (140)(l)
Professional Services.....   575   135   140(l)   850
Amortization of Intangibles.....   172   --   --   172
Restructuring Costs.....   192   --   --   192
Other Expense.....   2,159   546   (307)(i)   2,398
   -------   -------   -----   --------
   Total Noninterest Expense.....   10,094   5,066   --   15,160
   -------   -------   -----   --------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.....   5,910   2,154   --   8,064
Income Tax Expense.....   2,202   689   --   2,891
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME.....   $ 3,708   $ 1,465   $  --   $  5,173
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK.....   $ 3,526   $ 1,429   $  --   $  4,955
   -------   -------   -----   --------
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
  Basic.....   $  2.77   $  7.71   $   2.53
  Diluted.....   $  2.68   $  7.17   $   2.41
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Basic.....   1,273.8   185.2   1,959.0(b)
  Diluted.....   1,317.6   199.3   2,055.0(b)